1983 Assembly Bill 261

Date of enactment: November 29, 1983 Date of publication: December 3, 1983

## 1983 Wisconsin Act 111

AN ACT to repeal 95.80 (3); and to amend 95.70 (4), 95.72 (11) and 95.99 (1) of the statutes, relating to increasing penalties for violations of animal health laws.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 95.70 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

95.70 (4) PENALTIES. Any person violating any provision of this section or any rule or regulation of the department issued thereunder shall for the first offense be fined not more than \$200 or imprisoned not to exceed 6 months or both, and upon a second conviction within 3 years he shall be fined \$200 or imprisoned not to exceed 6 months or both. Any person conducting a business regulated by this section after revocation of his or her license shall be fined \$200 not less than \$500 nor more than \$1,000 or imprisoned not to exceed 6 months or both.

SECTION 1g. 95.72 (11) of the statutes is amended to read:

95.72 (11) PENALTIES. Any person who violates this section or any rule promulgated under this section shall forfeit not less than \$500 nor more than \$500 \$1,000.

SECTION 1s. 95.80 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. 95.99 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

95.99 (1) Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of violates this chapter, or an order issued or a rule adopted under this chapter, for which a specific penalty is not prescribed shall, for the first offense, be fined not more than \$200 or imprisoned not more than 6 months or both \$1,000; and for any subsequent offense fined not less than \$200 \$500 nor more than \$500 \$1,000, or imprisoned not less than 30 days nor more than 6 months or both.